HKD 5.749 3,765,780 21,649,469
 EUR 54.339 194,933 10,592,464
 BRL 19.719 496,740 9,795,216
HTM investments SGD 33.696 258,483 8,709,843
 TRY 19.230 298,689 5,743,789
 AUD 36.206 102,195 3,700,072
   P=99,821,876

The Group has no foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities as of  September  30,
2015 and December 31, 2014.

As a result of the translation of these foreign currency denominated assets, the Group had
foreign exchange loss amounting to P=2.8 million and P=5.8 million in 2014 and 2012,
respectively, and foreign exchange gain amounting toP=11.7 million in 2013.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies exchange rates based on past foreign currencies exchange rates and
macroeconomic forecasts for 2014, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2014
and 2013 income before income tax.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for the following percentage change in foreign currency rates:

  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened
September, 2015
 US dollar 5% P=20,304,716 (P=20,304,716)
 Chinese yuan (CNY) 5% 1,163,095 (1,163,095)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 5% 1,366,564 (1,366,564)
 E.M.U. euro (EUR) 5% 230,762 (230,762)
 Brazil real (BRL) 5% 278,101 (278,101)
 Singapore dollar (SGD) 5% 505,440 (505,440)
 Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 188,108 (188,108)
 Australia dollar (AUD) 5% 168,426 (168,426)

- 56 -

  Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened

December, 2014
 US dollar 5% P=23,741,439 (P=23,741,439)
 Chinese yuan (CNY) 5% 1,438,761 (1,438,761)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 5% 1,268,073 (1,268,073)
 E.M.U. euro (EUR) 5% 807,024 (807,024)
 Brazil real (BRL) 5% 489,761 (489,761)
 Singapore dollar (SGD) 5% 481,339 (481,339)
 Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 287,189 (287,189)
 Australia dollar (AUD) 5% 218,947 (218,947)
There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the
consolidated statements of income.

c. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks. The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and investments in AFS equity securities. For
investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE, NYSE and
HKExindices fluctuations and its effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity
price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2014 and 2013, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax and equity:

Effect on income before income tax:

 September, 2015 December, 2014
Financial assets at FVPL:
Change in stock market index (%)
 +10% P=5,510,658 P=6,560,493
 –10% (5,510,658) (6,560,493)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the income
before income tax.

Effect on equity:

 September ,2015 December, 2014
Investment in equity securities (AFS):
Change in club share prices (%)
 +10% P=7,337,667 P=7,337,667
 –10% (7,337,667) (7,337,667)

- 57 -

23. Financial Instruments

Categories of Financial Instruments

September , 2015
 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets
HTM

investments Total
ASSETS
Current:
 Cash and cash equivalents P=915,661,611 P=– P=– P=– P=915,661,611
 Listed debt securities – 55,106,581 – – 55,106,581
 Listed debt securities – – – – –
 Receivables  8,687,615 – – – 8,687,615
Noncurrent:
 Receivables from related

Parties 1,885,964 – – – 1,885,964
 Fixed income deposits 750,499 – – – 750,499
 Listed debt securities – – 302,042,754 – 302,042,754
 Quoted equity securities – – 55,435,008  – 55,435,008
 Unquoted equitysecurities – – 17,941,664 – 17,941,664
 Investment in LLP – – 12,015,271 – 12,015,271
TOTAL P=926,985,689 P=55,106,581 P=387,434,697 P=– P=1,369,526,967

December, 2014
 Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
AFS financial

assets
HTM

investments Total
ASSETS
Current:
 Cash and cash equivalents P=946,841,757 P=– P=– P=– P=946,841,757
 Listed debt securities – 65,604,929 – – 65,604,929
 Listed debt securities – – 8,978,882 – 8,978,882
 Receivables  58,259,175 – – – 58,259,175
Noncurrent:
 Receivables from related

Parties 1,884,564 – – – 1,884,564
 Fixed income deposits 750,499 – – – 750,499
 Listed debt securities – – 278,051,319 – 278,051,319
 Quoted equity securities – – 55,435,008  – 55,435,008
 Unquoted equitysecurities – – 17,941,664 – 17,941,664
 Investment in LLP – – 12,015,271 – 12,015,271
TOTAL P=1,007,735,995 P=65,604,929 P=372,422,144 P=– P=1,445,763,068

 September , 2015 December, 2014
LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Accounts payable P=735,509 P=7,873,132
  Deposits payable  1,588,445 1,555,859
  Accrued expenses 321,612 695,767
 Dividends payable 2,516,296 2,524,522
TOTAL P=5,161,862 P=12,649,280

- 58 -

Fair Values
The Group has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables,
and accounts payable and accrued expenses, reasonably approximate their fair values because
these are short-term in nature or the fair value difference is not material.

Financial assets at FVPL and AFS financial assets are stated at their fair values based on quoted
prices.  The fair value is determined using the Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value of HTM investments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is
determined by reference to quoted market bid prices, at the close of business on the reporting date